

No. 69278-0-1
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION ONE

SHUMET MEKONEN, WONDWOSSEN MERSHA;
TIGABU LAKEW; HABTAMU ABOYE; YIRGA
BELETE; and SELAMNEH AMBAW,

APPELLANTS

v.

DESSIE ZEWDU; WORKU ASMARE; WORKU MELESE;
BAZAZEW BIRHAN; MOTBAYNER TEBEJE; ENDALE
ANDENO; MELAKU KEBEDE; NEGA WONDIMAGEGN;
KASA DERAR; and GREEN CAB TAXI & DISABLED
SERVICE ASSOCIATION, LLC,

RESPONDENTS / CROSS-APPELLANTS

2013 SEP -5 AM 11:39
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Ge

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL**

Michael T. Schein, WSBA # 21646
Sullivan Law Firm
Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 903-0504

B. Bradford Kogut
B. Bradford Kogut Law, Inc.
215 NE 40th Street, Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 545-2123

Attorneys for Respondents / Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL	2
A. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Admitting Unverified and Unverifiable Evidence of Gross Revenue	2
1. Standard of Review	4
2. Plaintiffs' Damages Evidence was Inadmissible and Insufficient to Raise a Jury Question	5
a. The "New Business Rule" Applies	5
b. Even Established Businesses Must Prove Lost Profits with Reasonable Certainty and the Best Documentary Evidence, and Plaintiffs Have Failed to Carry that Burden	8
c. Arguments about Other Damages for Loss of Vehicles or Value of Licenses are Irrelevant on this Record	9
d. Plaintiffs Failed to Produce the Best Evidence of Profits	10
e. Plaintiffs are Not Entitled to Recover Gross Receipts	13
B. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Allowing Mekonen a Personal Recovery	15
C. Mekonen had No Standing to Enforce the RFP Contract	17
III. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Anderson v. County Properties, Inc.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 502, 543 P.2d 653 (Div. 2 1975)	19
<i>B&B Farms, Inc. v. Matlock's Fruit Farms, Inc.</i> , 73 Wn.2d 146, 437 P.2d 178 (1968)	4
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004)	20-21
<i>Brown v. Dahl</i> , 41 Wn. App. 565, 705 P.2d 781 (Div. 2 1985)	5
<i>Clark v. Gunter</i> , 112 Wn. App. 805, 51 P.3d 135 (2002)	4
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources, Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (Div. 3 2009)	7
<i>Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old National Bank of Washington</i> , 109 Wn.2d 923, 750 P.2d 231 (1988)	3-4
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	4
<i>Labriolla v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004)	19
<i>Larsen v. Walton Plywood Co.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 1, 390 P.2d 677 (1964)	7
<i>Lindy Pen Co. v. Bic Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1400 (9 th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>National School Studios, Inc. v. Superior School Photo Service, Inc.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 263, 242 P.2d 756 (1952)	4, 8
<i>Okenson v. City of Seattle</i> , 159 Wn.2d 436, 150 P.3d 556 (2007)	21
<i>Parkway Dental Assocs., P.A. v. Ho & Huang Properties, L.P.</i> , 391 S.W.3d 596 (Tex. App. 2012)	4

<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 112 Wn. App. 896, 51 P.3d 175 (Div. 1 2002)	4
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	17
Statutes and Court Rules	
RCW 25.15.370-.385	18
CR 23.1	18
CR 34(a)	11
